· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u></u>
N19 000 0	<b>205</b> 690
(Requestor's Name)	
(Address) (Address)	700329422147
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)	
(Business Entity Name)	05/16/19-+01024008 **128.75
(Document Number) Certified Copies Certificates of Status	
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:	
Office Use Only	
	D O'KEEFE MAY 3 Ø 2019

• • • •



#### PLLC

contact@flpatellaw.com Tel: 727.279.5037 Fax: 727.888.1294 360 Central Avenue Suite 800 Saint Petersburg, Florida 33701

Sent via: FedEx

Department of State Division of Corporations Clifton Building 2661 Executive Center Circle Tallahassee, Florida 32301

May 14, 2019

To the Secretary of State:

### **RE: I Will Foundation Inc.**

Please be advised that this firm represents I Will Foundation, Inc., in its plan of Domestication to Domesticate the Non-Profit Organization from the State of Georgia to the State of Florida.

In accordance with s. 607.1801, Florida Statutes, please find enclosed (i) the Certificate of Domestication of a Georgia Non-Profit Corporation to a Florida Non-Profit Corporation, (ii) the signed Affidavit from the Director of I Will Foundation Inc., (iii) the signed Articles of Incorporation, and (iv) Check # 1177 made payable to the Florida Department of State in the amount of for \$128.75 for the fees for domestication, filing, and the Certificate of Status.

If there are any issues, questions, or concerns please direct them to our office at your earliest convenience.

Attorney: Firm: Address: City, State & Zip: Phone: E-mail: Kalpesh J. Patel FL Patel Law PLLC 360 Central Avenue, ste 800 St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 727-279-5037 kalpesh@flpatellaw.com

Very truly,

Kalpesh J. Patel, Esq.

Kalpesh J. Patel Attorney and Counselor at Law

# STATE OF FLORIDA CERTIFICATE OF DOMESTICATION OF A GEORGIA NON-PROFIT CORPORATION TO A FLORIDA NON-PROFIT CORPORATION

The undersigned. Willamena Witcher, as Director of I Will Foundation Inc., a foreign corporation in accordance with section 617.1803, Florida Statutes, does hereby certify:

- 1. The date on which corporation was formed was 01/16/2012.
- 2. The jurisdiction where the above named corporation was first formed, incorporated, or otherwise came into being was the State of Georgia.
- The name of the corporation immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate of Domestication was <u>I WILL FOUNDATION INC.</u>
- 4. The name of the corporation, as set forth in its articles of incorporation, to be filed pursuant to s. 61.01201 and 617.0202 with this certificate is I WILL FOUNDATION INC.
- The jurisdiction that constituted the seat, siege social, or principal place of business or central administration of the corporation, or any other equivalent jurisdiction under applicable law, immediately before the filing of the Certificate of Domestication was State of Georgia.
- 6. Attached are the Florida Articles of Incorporation to complete the domestication requirements pursuant to s. 617,1803.

I am Willamena Witcher, of I Will Foundation Inc., and am authorized to sign this Certificate of Domestication on behalf of the Corporation and have done so this 5th day of March. 2019.

Willamena Witcher, Director I Will Foundation Inc.

G C۵  $\Box$ 

Page 1 of 1

March 13, 2019

727-279-5037

727-888-1294

ł

Fax: 727-888-1294 Attention: New Filing Section

#### AFFIDAVIT

I am the Director of I Will Foundation Inc., (Document Number F15000004189). We hereby give permission to Kalpesh Patel to use the name I Will Foundation Inc., to form a Florida Non Profit Corporation with the same name of the foreign qualified Non Profit Corporation.

Date: March 13, 2019

Sign: /s/

Name: Willamena Witcher Title: Director, President

ð -----37 çp 3

Doc 100: actatuses/cf5:aft)Status/68/1881/2807/06/25669/d67148

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF

#### **1 WILL FOUNDATION INC.**

#### A FLORIDA NONPROFIT CORPORATION

The undersigned, a majority of whom are citizens of the United States, desiring to form a Non-Profit Corporation under the Non-Profit Corporation Law of State of Florida, do hereby certify:

#### ARTICLE 1 Name

The name of the corporation is I Will Foundation Inc., (hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation").

#### **ARTICLE II** Duration

The duration of the Corporation shall be perpetual; and the corporate existence will commence on the filing of these articles by the Department of State.

#### ARTICLE III Principal Office Address

ŀ	· •••	<u>بب</u> دې
The principal office and mailing address of the Corporation shall be:	r -	77
200 2nd Avenue S.		~ -`
Unit 793 St. Petersburg, Florida 33701	• • •	AH.
ARTICLE IV	ţ,	<b>ິ</b> : ເວ
Purpose		5

Said corporation is organized exclusively for charitable, educational, and scientific purposes, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

#### ARTICLE V **Election of Corporate Directors**

The directors of the Corporation shall be elected in accordance with methods and qualifications specified in the bylaws of the Corporation. In no event, shall the number of directors be fewer than three.

,----(---

#### ARTICLE VI Initial Officers and/or Directors

The names and address of the persons who are the initial directors of the corporation as follows:

Willamena Witcher. Director and President	200 2nd Avenue S., Unit 793, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701
Ciera Black, Secretary	200 2nd Avenue S., Unit 793, St. Petersburg. Florida 33701
Cedric Newton, Treasurer	200 2nd Avenue S., Unit 793, St. Petersburg. Florida 33701

### ARTICLE VII Powers

The power of the corporation shall be provided in the bylaws of the Corporation in accordance with Chapter 617, Florida Statutes with the following limitations within the meaning of 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, as may amended:

- 1. No part of the net earnings of the corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to its members, trustees, officers, or other private persons, except that the corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of the purposes set forth in Article IV hereof.
- 2. Only an insubstantial amount of activities of the Corporation shall be in furtherance of a purpose not set forth in Article IV hereof.
- 3. No substantial part of the activities of the corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publishing or distribution of statements) any political campaign on behalf of or in opposition to any candidate for public office.
- 4. Notwithstanding any other provision of these articles, the corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on (a) by a corporation exempt from federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code.

After incorporation, the appropriate members of the Corporation shall hold an organizational meeting in accordance with Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, as amended. The board of directors of the Corporation may participate in a regular or special meeting by, or conduct the meeting through, the use of any means of communication which allows all directors participating to simultaneously hear one another. A director participating in such meeting is deemed present at the meeting. In the alternative, the board of directors may take action through signed e-mail communications provided all members agree.

### ARTICLE IX Dissolution

Upon the dissolution of the corporation, assets shall be distributed for one or more exempt purposes within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding section of any future federal tax code, or shall be distributed to the federal government, or to a state or local government, for a public purpose. Any such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by a Court of Competent Jurisdiction of the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as said Court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

# ARTICLE X

#### Incorporators

The names and address of the persons who are the incorporators of the corporation as follows:

Name: Kalpesh J. Patel

Address: 360 Central Avenue, Suite 800, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701

## ARTICLE XI Registered Office and Agent

The name and address in the Corporation's initial agent for service of process is:

FL Patel Law PLLC 360 Central Avenue, Suite 800, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701

Acceptance by Registered Agent:

Having been appointed the Registered Agent of I Will Foundation Inc., and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate. I hereby accept the appointment and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Dated this	19 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2019.	
By :	Kalpesh Patel	/FL Patel Law PLLC
FL	. Patel Law PLLC	

Doc ID: 15bcb4125538bf076fc4c91d79d1cc841064fdf6

r ...

S

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto subscribed our names this 5th day of March, 2019.

Kalpesh Patel\_\_\_\_, Incorporator

· · · · · · · ·

٠

.

10 H1 21 X H 01 AL SHEAT IL THA 3